

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-0214

---

IN THE INTEREST OF K.C.,  
A Child,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,  
vs.

THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY JUVENILE  
DIVISION,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE RACHAEL E. SEYMOUR

---

**APPELLANT’S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

PAYTON KITTERMAN, Law Student  
TAYLOR THOMAS, Law Student  
NICKOLE MILLER, Supervising Attorney (AT0014809)  
**Drake Legal Clinic**  
2400 University Avenue  
Des Moines, IA 53011  
Phone: (515) 271-1809  
Fax: (515) 271-4100  
[nickole.miller@drake.edu](mailto:nickole.miller@drake.edu)  
Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 5**

**ARGUMENT..... 7**

**I. De novo review is the proper standard of review given the inextricably linked constitutional icebergs in K.C.’s case as an indigent juvenile defendant and the special nature of juvenile proceedings. .... 8**

**II. Reasonableness, not necessity, governs compensation of expert witnesses. Compensation for the expert’s travel from Ames to Des Moines to interview K.C. in a familiar setting was reasonable given K.C.’s age and circumstances. .... 11**

**III. K.C. preserved error on his constitutional claims of due process and equal protection under the United States and Iowa constitutions.. 13**

**CONCLUSION ..... 19**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE**

**REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION ..... 21**

**ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE ..... 22**

**CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE ..... 23**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	9
<i>Churchill Truck Lines, Inc. v. Transp. Regulation Bd. of the Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 274 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1979).....	10
<i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2022).....	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	8
<i>Feld v. Borkowski</i> , 790 N.W.2d 72 (Iowa 2010).....	17
<i>Hulse v. Wifvat</i> , 306 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1981) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Est. of Franken</i> , 944 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2020), as amended (Aug. 17, 2020) .....	16
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	8
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	14
<i>Pierce v. Nelson</i> , 509 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 1993).....	11
<i>Presbytery of Se. Iowa v. Harris</i> , 226 N.W.2d 232 (Iowa 1975).....	18
<i>Simmons v. State Public Defender</i> , 791 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2010) .....	10
<i>Spiker v. Spiker</i> , 708, N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2006).....	17
<i>State Pub. Def. v. Amaya</i> , 977 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2022), as amended (June 30, 2022) .....	9, 14
<i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015).....	16
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014), as amended (Sept. 30, 2014) ...	8

*Varnum v. Brien*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) ..... 13

**Statutes**

Iowa Const. art. I, § 6..... 14

Iowa Const. art I, § 9..... 14

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 14
